

No. 20-641

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KATIE SIEBEN, DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, MATTHEW  
SCHUERGER, JOHN TUMA, VALERIE MEANS, STEVE  
KELLEY, ITC MIDWEST LLC, NORTHERN STATES  
POWER COMPANY D/B/A XCEL ENERGY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES N. NAUEN

DAVID J. ZOLL

RACHEL A. KITZE COLLINS

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL

NAUEN P.L.L.P.

100 Washington Ave. S.

Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55401

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 10, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Is Wildly Out Of Step With Decisions From This Court And Others....	3
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Misguided Headquarters-Based Rule Contradicts Decades of Precedent.....	3
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Novel Exception to Commerce Clause Scrutiny for Laws Regulating Electric Transmission Finds No Support in Law or Logic .....	6
II. Respondents’ Efforts To Invoke FERC And Defend The Result They Procured On Alternative Grounds Are Unfounded .....	8
III. This Highly Consequential Constitutional Question Merits This Court’s Review.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	5
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	3
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	1
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	5
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	5, 11

### Other Authorities

136 FERC ¶61,051 (2011) .....	11
147 FERC ¶61,127 (2014) .....	10, 11
150 FERC ¶61,037 (2015) .....	10
